Island Environmental & Marine Services
“Balancing Florida Living with the Environment”

Thursday, May 14, 2020

Martin Pinckney, P.E.

American Engineering Consultants
573 Bald Eagle Drive

Marco Island, FL 34145

Re: Island Country Club. Inc.
500 Nassau Road Marco Island Collier County FL 34145
Parking Area - - Existing Landscape Survey

SiIx (6) AERIAL MAPS WITH EXISTING LANDSCAPE VEGETATION IN PARKING AREA OF ISLAND COUNTRY CLUB:
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Ma_p 01/06: Area of Marco Island Country Club surveyed for existing landscape vegetation.
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MaP 02/06: NORTHEAST AREA OF PARKING LoOT
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AREA OF PARKING LOT WHERE GOLF CARTS ENTER GOLF COURSE
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Map 006: NORTHWEST
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MAP 04/06: AREA OF LANDSCAPE IN FRONT OF CLUB HOUSE AND SOUTH DRIVEWAY
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MAP 0_5I6: MAIN ENTRANCES, NORTH & SOUTH, TO CLUB HUSE
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Map #

Common Name Genus Species

1GL
2RP
3RP
4RP
5RP
6RP
7RP
8RP
9RP
10F
11L0
12L0
13F
14LvO
15LvO
16LvO
17LvO
18LvO
19LvO
20LvO
21LvO
22LvO
23LvO
24LvO
25LvO0
26LvO
27LvO
28L0
29LvO
30L0
31L0
32LvO
33L0
34L0
35LvO
36LvO
37sP
38SP
39sp
40RP
41RP
42RP
43RP
44RP
45RP
46RP

Royal Palm
|Royal Palm
:Royal Palm
Royal Palm
'Royal Paim
'Royal Palm
'Royal Palm
Royal Palm
BanyanFicus
Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak
BanyanFicus
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
Live Oak
:Live Oak
'Live Oak
Live Oak
Laurel Oak
\Live Oak
Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak
|Live Oak
'Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak
|Live Oak
Live Oak
'Sabal Palm
iSabal Palm
Sabal Palm
Royal Palm
Royal Palm
‘Royal Palm
‘Royal Palm
'Royal Palm
:Royal Palm
Royal Palm

Gumbo Limbho

}Bursera simaruba
‘Roysroneo regia
‘Roystonea regia
|Roystonea regia
iRoystonea regia
'Roystonea regia
|Roystonea regia
‘Roystonea regia
jRoystonea regia
iFicus benghalensis
i Quercus laurifolia

} Quercus laurifolia
Ficus benghalensis
Quercus germinata
|Quercus germinata
'Quercus germinata
\Quercus germinata
IQuercus germinata
|Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
‘Quercus germinata
JQuercus germinata
Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
|Quercus laurifolia
Quercus germinata
!Quercus laurifolia
|Quercus laurifolia
Quercus germinata
Quercus laurifolia
Quercus laurifolia
Quercus germinata
| Quercus germinata
iSobm’ Palmetto
;Sabaf Palmetto
Sabal Palmetto
Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
IRoysronea regia
Roystonea regia

Roystonea regia

Latitude | Longitude ?Descriptiun

25.94932
$25.94931
' 25.94935
- 25.9494
' 25.94941
$25.94944
12594942
' 25.94942
25.94945
25.94949
25.94951
25.94963
25.94969
25.94977
25.94986
25.94988
25.94994
25.94996
| 25.94994
| 25. 95001;
25. 94994‘

25.95|

25. 95015|
' 25.95015
25.95017

25.9502
25.95024
25.95018
| 25.9502

25.95015
25.95003|
25.95003 |
25.94983
25.94979

25.94961
| 25.9496
| 25.94997
25.94994
25.94993
25.95001
25.94991 |
| 25.94988|
25.94975

25.9497

25.9496
25.94953

-81.71193 |25 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71189 30 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71188 |50 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71186 |50 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71185 ;30 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71184 40 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71181 i40 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71179 340 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71181 40 ft hgt NW corner, along golf cart path
-81.71173 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, Perimeter of N Parking Area
-81.71162 EMature, 40+ ft hgt, Perimeter of N Parking Area
-81.71163 |Mature, 40+ ft hgt, Perimeter of N Parking Area
-81.7117 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, Perimeter of N Parking Area
-81.71167 |mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"”
-81.71164 |Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"
-81.7117 iMature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island”
-81.71172 iMature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"
-81.71165 ! Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"
-81.71161 | Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"
-81.71152 | \Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Parking Area "island"
-81. 7119 |Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71182 | \Mature, 40+ ft ht, N Property Line
-8 1.71175 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71171 mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71171 ‘Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71165 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71156 mature, 40+ ft hgt, N Property Line
-81.71146 mature, 40+ ft hgt, E Property Line, Nassau Rd
-81.71145 VMature, 40+ ft hgt, E Property Line, Nassau Rd
-81.71143 |mature, 40+ ft hgt, E Property Line, Nassau Rd
-81.71135 ;Mature, 40+ ft het, E Property Line, Nassau Rd
-81.71124 | Mature, 40+ ft hgt, E Property Line, Nassau Rd
-81.71128 | Mature, 40+ ft hgt, mid Parking Area
-81.71147 I Mature, 40+ ft hgt, mid Parking Area
-81.71149 i20730 ft hgt, N Parking Area "island" closer to Bldg
-81.71131 :20—30 ft hgt, N Parking Area "island" closer to Bldg
-81.71114 /30 ft hgt N side of Entrance, along Nassau Road
-81.71111 30ft hgt N side of Entrance, along Nassau Road
-81.711 i3D ft hgt N side of Entrance, along Nassau Road
-81.71114 i4D+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71106 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.7111 |4D+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71118 i40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71117 i4D+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.7112 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71121 :4D+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club




47RP
48RP
49RP
50RP
51RP
52BtP
53ChP
54CoP
55CoP
56FP
57FP
58P
59FP
60FP
61P
62FP
63FP
64FP
65FP
66CP
67CP
68CP
69CP
70CP
71CP
72CP
73RP
74RP
75RP
76RP
77RP
78RP
79RP
80RP
81DP
82DP
83RP
84RP
85RP
86RP
87RP
88RP
89RP
90RP
91BtP
92ChP
93RP

Royal Palm
iRoyaIPahn
yRoyaIPahn
;RoyaIPahn
iRoyaIPaIm
‘Bottle Palm

Christmas Palm

iCoconutPahn
|Coconut Palm
Foxtail Palm
iFoxtaH Palm
IPaurotE
'Foxtail Palm
iFoxtaH Palm
Paurotis
jFoxtaH Palm
'Foxtail Palm
Foxtail Palm
iFoxtaH Palm
|Cabbage Palm
iCabbage Palm
|Cabbage Palm
;Cabbage Palm
‘Cabbage Palm
|Cabbage Palm
\Cabbage Palm
'Royal Palm
Royal Palm
|Royal Palm
'RoyalPaHn
'Royal Palm
;RoyalPahn
|Royal Palm
:RoyaIPahn
Date Palm
‘Date Palm
'Royal Palm
‘Royal Palm
|Royal Palm
Royal Palm
‘Rovyal Palm
‘Royal Palm
Royal Palm
Royal Palm
Bottle Palm

'Christmas Palm

@RovaIPahn

|Roystonea regia
!Roystonea regia
'Roystonea regia
;Roysronea regia

Roystonea regia

Hyophorbe lagenicaulis

éAdonidia merrillii

iCocos nucifera Linn
Cocos nucifera Linn
iWodyetia bifurcata
Wodlyetia bifurcata
%Acoeiorrhaphe wrightii
Wodyetia bifurcata
| Wodyetia bifurcata
Acoelorrhaphe wrightii
‘Wodyetia bifurcata
| Wodyetia bifurcata
Wodyetia bifurcata
i Wodyetia bifurcata

Sabal Palmetto
\Sabal Palmetto

| Sabal Palmetto
;Sabm' Palmetto
\Sabal Palmetto
lSabaI Palmetto
TSGbOI Palmetto
!Roystonea regia
IRoystonea regia
'Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
|Roystonea regia
.Roystonea regia
|Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
|Phoenix sylvestris
\Phoenix sylvestris
iRoystonea regia
.Roysmnea regia
|Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
|Roystonea regia
:Roystonea regia
.Roystonea regia

Roystonea regia

'Hyophorbe lagenicaulis

Adonidia merrillii

|Roystonea regia

25.9494 |
25.94929

| 25.94921

25.94919
25.94918
25.94914
25.94916
25.94916
25.94924
25.94913|
25.94918
25.94928

$25.94924
| 25.94924

25.94931 |
25.94928

| 25.94931

25.94932

2594929

25.94927
25.94926

| 25.94932

25.94933
25.94988

| 25.94986|

25.94986
25.94987
25.94981|

25.9497
25.94964
25.94951

| 25.94944|

25.94939
25.94933

$25.94928

25.94926

| 25.94931

25.94933

| 25.94937

25.94941
25.94951

| 25.94957
| 25.94969 |
| 25.94973

25.94911

£ 25.94908

| 25.94911

-81.71121 40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.7112 40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71118 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71113 40+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71119 140+ ft hgt, Lined along N side main entrance to Club
-81.71108 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71117 10 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71123 ‘.3th hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71127 !30 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.7112 1012 1t het, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
~81.71122'10_12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.7113 ‘10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71124 \ 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71126 i 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71133 I 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71153 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71136 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71137 i10~12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71142 f 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71143 i30 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71146 30 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71152 130 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71155 30 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, N side
-81.71103 40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71098 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71096 40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71101 140+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71101 a0+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71109 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71114 40+ ft het, Lined along inside of 5 side, Main Entrance
-81.71113 ‘-40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71112 40+ hgt, Lined along inside of § side, Main Entrance
-81.7111 a0+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71107 40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71107 ;40+ ft hgt, Front of porte-cochere area
-81.71101 40+ ft hgt, Front of porte-cochere area
-81.71093 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71091 E4D+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.7109 140+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71088 40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71081 ‘ 40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71078 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71075 i4[}+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71071 |40+ ft hgt, Lined along inside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.711 : 10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, S side
-81.71099 ‘10-12 ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, S side
-81.71098 | 30+ ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, S side




94RP
95FP
96FP
97FP
98FP
99FP
100FP
101FP
102RP
103CP
104CpP
105CP
10eCP
107CP
108CP

Royal Palm
Foxtail Palm
Foxtail Palm
:Foxtail Palm
Foxtail Palm
Foxtail Palm
|Foxtail Palm
Foxtail Palm
:Royal Palm
fCabbage Palm
Cabbage Palm
Cabbage Palm
iCabbage Palm
Cabbage Palm
Cabbage Palm

109Lv0iLive Oak
110LvO Live Oak

111L0
11210

?Laurel Oak
[Laurel Oak

113Lv0fLive Oak
114LvO| Live Oak
115LvO! Live Oak

116L0
11710

Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak

118LvO Live Oak

119L0
120L0
12110
12210
123L0
12410
12510
126L0
12710

‘Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak
‘Laurel Oak
fLaureI Oak
iLaureI Oak
'Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak
'Laurel Oak
Laurel Oak

128LvO Live Oak
129LvO | Live Oak

|Roystonea regia

. Wodyetia bifurcata
iWodyen'a bifurcata
Wodyetia bifurcata
| Wodyetia bifurcata
: Wodyetia bifurcata
: Wodyetia bifurcata
' Wodyetia bifurcata
|Roystonea regia
:Sabal Palmetto
lSabm’ Palmetto
iSabaI Palmetto
\Sabal Palmetto
1Saball Palmetto
‘Saba! Palmetto
:Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
‘Quercus laurifolia

: Quercus laurifolia
:Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
Quercus germinata
;Quercus faurifolia
iQuercus laurifolia
iQuercus germinata
' Quercus laurifolia

| Quercus laurifolia
Quercus laurifolia

: Quercus laurifolia
Quercus laurifolia
Quercus laurifolia
Quercus laurifolia
|Quercus laurifolia
|Quercus laurifolia
lQuercus germinata

Quercus germinata

25.94914

25.94911

12594913
1 25.94918

25.94923

| 25.94927
| 25.94931
| 25.94935

25.94978
25.94982
25.94982

25.9498

| 25.94979
125.94978,
25.94978

25.94965
25.94958
25.94949
25.94951
25.94948
25.94947
25.94917

| 25.94907

25.94928
25.94936

' 25.94939

25.94947

' 25.94949

25.94952
25.94956
25.94961
25.94963
25.94965
25.94972.
25.94951

' 25.94945

-81.71094 30+ ft hgt, Landscape in front of Club House, S side
-81.71092 iZO ft hgt, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71091 | 20 ft hgt, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71089 20 ft het, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71086 | 20 ft hgt, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71084 |20 ft hat, Lined along outside of § side, Main Entrance
-81.71081 20t hgt, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71078 |20 ft hgt, Lined along outside of S side, Main Entrance
-81.71078 i40+ ft hgt, Along S front, on Nassau Rd
-81.71092 |30+ ft hgt, aleng Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71091 i30+ ft hgt, aloeng Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71088 §3D+ ft hgt, along Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71085 i30+ ft hgt, along Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71084 30+ ft hgt, along Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71082 |30+ ft hat, along Nassau Rd, mid, between entrances
-81.71102 ‘Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.71089 Mature, 40+ ft het, S Parking, "islands"”
-81.71063 iMature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.71056 'Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.71051 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.71038 mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"

-81.7097 | Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.70972 mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, S property line
-81.70959 -Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, SE corner, property line
-81.70986 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.70985 . Mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd

-81.71 Mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd

-81.71008 mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71015 iMature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71022 ‘Mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71027 Mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71035 | Mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71043 mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71056 mature, 50+ ft hgt, S side, along sidewalk/Nassau Rd
-81.71015 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands"
-81.71035 Mature, 40+ ft hgt, S Parking, "islands”




HEDGES: In addition to the above described existing landscape trees, there are hedges bordering of
the parking area of the property that was surveyed:

North Side
There is a combination of Ficus (Ficus benjamina) and Cocoplum (Chrysobalanus icaco) hedges.

South Side
There is a Pitch Apple or Clusia (Clusia rosea) hedge

West Side
Along the tennis courts area, the tennis court fencing is screened and hedged with Japanese Yew
(Podocarpus macrophyllus.)

East Side
Along Nassau Road, there is Cocoplum, with a mix of Sweet Viburnum (Viburnum odoratissimum) .

Note: The “islands” in the parking lot vary, with no groundcover, sod and some with flowering
groundcovers. There is not a consistent groundcover in the “islands”.
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TREE PHOTOS:




#59 & 6
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#95-101 ' #103-108



#120-127

Nawncy ), richie

Nancy J. Richie

Island Environmental & Marine Services, LLC

Marine Biologist + FWC Registered Agent + FWC Gopher Tortoise Agent + UF Master Naturalist
553 Somerset Court

Marco Island, FL 34145

239-404-5766 nancyjrichie@gmail.com
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